

S241825



SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 18 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

VINCENT E. SCHOLES

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LAMBIRTH TRUCKING COMPANY,

Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER AN PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE No. C070770
COLUAS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CASE No. CV23759

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Lynn A. Garcia (Bar No. 131196)
SPINELLI, DONALD & NOTT
815 S Street, Second Floor
Sacramento, CA 95811
Telephone: (916) 448-7888
lynng@sdlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
LAMBIRTH TRUCKING COMPANY

S241825

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

VINCENT E. SCHOLES

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LAMBIRTH TRUCKING COMPANY,

Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER AN PUBLISHED DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE NO. C070770
COLUAS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CASE No. CV23759

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Lynn A. Garcia (Bar No. 131196)
SPINELLI, DONALD & NOTT
815 S Street, Second Floor
Sacramento, CA 95811
Telephone: (916) 448-7888
lynng@sdlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
LAMBIRTH TRUCKING COMPANY

Table of Contents

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

ISSUE PRESENTED 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 15

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 16

 I. ORIGINAL COMPLAINT..... 16

 II. FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT..... 16

 III. SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT..... 16

 IV. THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT. 17

 V. DEMURRER TO THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT
 GRANTED..... 19

 VI. THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL AFFIRMS
 JUDGMENT. 19

ARGUMENT 21

 I. SCHOLLES NEVER CLAIMED ENTITLEMENT TO A
 FIVE-YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD AT THE TRIAL COURT
 LEVEL. 21

 II. CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE § 338(b) PROVIDES THE
 CORRECT STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR PLAINTIFF’S
 CLAIMS..... 22

 A. THE GRAVAMEN OF THIS ACTION IS INJURY TO
 SCHOLLES’ REAL PROPERTY..... 22

 B. THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS FOR
 GROWING TREES WHICH ARE DAMAGED BY FIRE
 TRESPASS IS CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE §338(B)..... 25

 III. THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED CHAPTER 1 OF
 DIVISION 12 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE TO
 GOVERN THE SCOPE AND EXTENT OF LIABILITY FOR FIRE
 DAMAGE IN CALIFORNIA..... 26

 A. 1872 28

 B. 1893 28

C. 1905.....29

D. 1928.....30

E. 1931.....31

F. 1934.....34

G. 1949.....35

H. 1953.....35

IV. COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY INTERPRETED THE
FIRE LIABILITY LAW BROADLY TO APPLY TO ALL TYPES
OF FIRE DAMAGE.....37

V. BOTH CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 733 AND
CIVIL CODE §3346 WERE ENACTED TO PREVENT PERSONS
FROM TAKING/ DAMAGING ANOTHER'S TREES FOR
PROFIT.....39

 A. 1872.....41

 B. 1895.....42

 C. 1935.....42

 D. 1957.....43

VI. NEITHER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 733
OR CIVIL CODE SECTION 3346 WERE INTENDED TO APPLY
TO TREES DAMAGED BY AN ESCAPING FIRE.....46

VII. SCHOLLES' REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE NOT
PERSUASIVE.....49

 A. *Kelly v. CB & I* was incorrectly decided.....49

 B. Scholles misunderstands the holding of *Elton v.
Anheusser-Busch*.....52

 C. The incorrect reasoning of *U.S. v. Sierra Pacific* has no bearing
on this case.....53

 D. The amendment of portions of Section 3346 did not impliedly
preempt the provisions of sections 13007 and 13008.....55

 E. Civil Code § 3346 is not “more specific” than Health & Safety
Code §§ 13007 and 13008.....56

 F. Punitive damages cannot be recovered concurrently with the
multiplier damages of § 3346.....57

VIII. POLICY REASONS DEMAND THAT SECTION 3346 NOT
BE EXPANDED TO INCLUDE FIRE LOSSES58
CONCLUSION59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aubry v. Tri–City Hospital Dist.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962.....	12
<i>Basin Oil Co. v. Baash-Ross Tool Co.</i> (1954) 125 Cal.App.2d 578.....	56
<i>Bowland v. Municipal Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 479.....	25
<i>Brandwein v. Butler</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 1485.....	19
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Board of Rialto Unified School District</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4 th 627.....	37, 38
<i>Clements v. T. R. Bechtel Co.</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 227.....	31
<i>Coley v. Hecker</i> (1928) 206 Cal. 22.....	50
<i>Collection Bureau of San Jose v. Rumsey</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 301.....	24, 53
<i>Commodore Home Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 211.....	55
<i>County of Los Angeles v. State of California</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46.....	49
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lackner</i> (1979) 97 Cal.App.3d 576.....	13
<i>Davies v. Krasna</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 502.....	20
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i>	

(1970) 2 Cal.3d 557.....	12
<i>Drewry v. Welch</i>	
(1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 159.....	41, 42, 45, 46
<i>Dunn-Edwards Corp. v. Bay Area Air quality Management Dist.</i>	
(1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 644.....	49
<i>Elton v. Anheuser-Busch Beverage Group, Inc.</i>	
(1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1301.....	50
<i>Estate of de Laveaga</i>	
(1958) 50 Cal.2d 480.....	56
<i>Fulle v. Kanani</i>	
(2017) 7 Cal.App.5 th 1305.....	passim
<i>Gale v. McDaniel</i> (1887) 72 Cal. 334.....	50
<i>Garnier v. Porter</i>	
(1891) 90 Cal. 105.....	26, 28
<i>Gavaldon v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i>	
(2004) 32 Cal.4th 1246.....	42
<i>Gavin v. Guatala Mill Co.</i>	
(1893) 98 Cal.268.....	26, 28
<i>Gould v. Madonna</i>	
(1970) 5 Cal.App.3d 404.....	passim
<i>H. Russell Taylor's Fire Prevention Service, Inc. v. Coca Cola Bottling Corp.</i>	
(1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 711.....	21
<i>Hassoldt v. Patrick Media Group, Inc.</i>	
(2000) 84 Cal.App.4 th 153.....	47, 55
<i>Haverstick v. So. Pacific Co.</i>	
(1934) 1 Cal.App.2d 605.....	32, 57
<i>Hensler v. City of Glendale</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1.....	21

<i>Hensley v. San Diego Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5 th 1337.....	37
<i>In re Jose D.</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 582.....	43
<i>In re R.T.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 622.....	25
<i>Kelly v. CB & I Constructors, Inc.</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App. 4 th 442.....	36, 47, 48
<i>Kennedy v. Minarets & Western Ry. Co.</i> (1928) 90 Cal.App. 563.....	28, 29
<i>Kodani v. Snyder</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 471.....	31
<i>Lolley v. Campbell</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 367.....	52
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727.....	49
<i>McCoy v. Gustafson</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 56.....	21
<i>McKay v. State of California</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4 th 937.....	35, 36, 55
<i>Mejia v. Reed</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 657.....	38
<i>Ostling v. Loring</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1731.....	44
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 764.....	27
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441.....	31

<i>People v. ex rel Girjalva v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4 th 1072.....	34
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (183) 144 Cal.App.3d 799.....	31
<i>People v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 627	36
<i>People v. Valentine</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 121.....	31
<i>People v. Wade</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 137.....	52
<i>People v. Wells</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4 th 979.....	51
<i>People v. Yartz</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 529.....	43
<i>Pesce v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> (1958) 51 Cal.2d 310.....	38
<i>Ram v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1, 10.....	12
<i>Richardson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 8.....	21
<i>Sampson v. Hughes</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 62.....	27, 28
<i>Scholes v. Lambirth</i> (2016) 10 Cal.App. 5 th 590.....	18, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157.....	30
<i>Smith v. Rae-Venter Law Group</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 345.....	37, 47

<i>Thomson v. Canyon</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 594.....	20
<i>Ventura County Nat. Bank v. Macker</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1528.....	21
<i>Ventura County v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 529.....	29, 30, 31
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	39
<i>Western Oil & Gas Assn. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 408.....	54

Federal Cases

<i>U.S. v. Sierra Pacific Industries</i> (E.D. Cal. 2012) 879 F.Supp.2d 1096.....	51, 52
--	--------

Civil Code

Civil Code § 3294	47, 55
Civil Code § 3346	passim
Civil Code § 658	21
Civil Code § 660	21
Civil Code §1014	16

Code of Civil Procedure

Code of Civil Procedure § 338(b)	passim
Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.9.....	16, 22, 51
Code of Civil Procedure § 733.....	passim

Government Code

Government Code § 5560033

Health & Safety Code

Health and Safety Code § 13009.....33, 34, 49, 52

Health and Safety Code § 13007.....passim

Health and Safety Code § 13008.....passim

Political Code

Political Code § 3344.....26, 27, 30, 32

Other Authorities

Exemplary Damages in the Law of Torts (1957) 70 Harv. L.Rev. 517
.....45

McCormick Handbook on the Law of Damages (1935 ed., § 126, p. 499
.....40

Stats. 1851, ch. 5, § 251, p. 9238

Stats. 1931, ch. 790, p. 1644 (Deerings Gen. Laws, 1944, Act 2586)
.....28, 29

Stats. 1953, ch. 48, § 3, p. 68233

Stats. 1957, ch. 2346, §§ 1-2, p. 4076.....40, 52

Stats. 1971, ch. 1202, § 1, p. 229732, 41

Stats. 1978, ch. 1118, § 1, p. 342232

Stats. 1980, ch. 525, § 1, p. 146232

Stats. 1981, ch. 976, § 1, p. 3800	32
Stats. 1982, ch. 668, § 1, p. 2738	32
Stats. 1987, ch. 1127, § 1, p. 3846	32
Stats. 1992, ch. 427, § 91, p. 1627	32
